The Attorney General may fix the compensation to be paid for the service and may
incur such other expense in connection with the conduct of the actions or prosecutions as he may deem necessary. No attorney
employed as special counsel shall receive as compensation more than three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) in any one year.

(Repealed and added by Stats. 1972, Ch. 1407.)

  The State of California, or any political subdivision thereof, may maintain an action against any person or persons engaged
in the unlawful sale of controlled substances for the recovery of any public funds paid over to such person or persons in the course